
October 17, 1977COMMONS DEBATES

(a) 1974-75

Annex B
Number of Guards in Maximum Security Institutions

122 1,619,672 256,189

N/ANil N/A

159,31212

75

Annex A

4,193,5272,616,869 3,368,083

1,212,487 296,432127,863

1,790,6181,610,917 1,974,247

(b) 1975-76 
$6,593,180

3,822,734
3,882,526
4,669,193

*note: The facilities of the Correctional Development Centre 
(Quebec) were used in 1976, on an interim basis, as a Regional 
Psychiatric Centre and after the Laval Institution incidents of 
October as a temporary maximum facility.
While used as a Psychiatric Centre the salary and overtime 
cost for guards was accounted for by the Regional Psychiatric 
Centre.
Guards employed since October 1976 had been on loan from 
the Leclerc Institution (Medium) and the Federal Training 
Centre (Medium) and their salary and overtime cost was 
accounted for by their respective institutions.
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139
175
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179
175

4,789,784
6,773,608
5,821,104
5,984,169
6,593,294

453,884
1,263,051

313,089
689,979
773,822

319,965
559,509
566,019

(c) 1976-77 
$6,422,809

Total 
Salaries
$2,124,160

770,008
2,376,404
2,323,300

(a) 1974-75 
$5,800,320

2,879,700
2,796,389
5,680,395

3,871,917
6,129,633
5,140,313

3,948,595
4,339,389
4,837,782
5,410,863
5,243,725

2,190,540
2,495,888
1,593,120
1,845,364
2,323,300

5,636,324
8,435,074
6,749,667
6,887,460
7,932,604

2,905,695 
$48,198,502

3,153,324 
$58,637,733

3,697,935 
$67,184,313

Hon. Francis Fox (Solicitor General): 1. (a), (b) and (c) 
See Annex A.

2. (a) and (b) See Annex B.

Overtime 
$165,036

995,700 
$20,816,768

58,017 
$5,418,560

Operating and Maintenance Costs 
Maximum Security Institutions

Institution
Dorchester Penitentiary
Regional Psychiatric Centre— 
Quebec
Laval Institution
Archambault Institution
Regional Reception Centre— 
Quebec
Correctional Development 
Centre—Quebec
Regional Psychiatric Centre— 
Ontario
Regional Reception Centre— 
Ontario
Millhaven Institution
Stony Mountain Institution 
Saskatchewan Penitentiary 
British Columbia Penitentiary 
Regional Psychiatric Centre— 
Pacific

Total:

EXPENSES PAID TO HON. MEMBER FOR HAMILTON EAST

Question No. 2,068—Mr. Cossitt:
1. What is the total of all expenses paid by the Department of Supply and 

Services or any other branch of the government, directly or indirectly, for the 
honourable Member for Hamilton East while (a) Minister of National Health 
and Welfare (b) Minister of Labour?

2. What is the total of all expenses paid for the Minister while serving in the 
two portfolios?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): See reply to Question No. 2,027 
answered this day.

Institution

Regional Reception Centre— 
Kingston
Millhaven Institution
Stony Mountain Institution 
Saskatchewan Penitentiary 
British Columbia Penitentiary 
Regional Psychiatric Centre— 
Pacific

Total
EXPENSES PAID TO HON. MEMBER FOR ESSEX-WINDSOR

Question No. 2,067—Mr. Cossitt:
What is the total of all expenses paid by the Department of Supply and 

Services or any other branch of the government, directly or indirectly, for the 
honourable Member for Essex—Windsor while serving as Minister of 
Agriculture?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi
dent of the Privy Council): See reply to Question No. 2,027 
answered this day.

COST OF RUNNING EACH MAXIMUM SECURITY PRISON

Question No. 2,081—Mr. Howie:
1. What was the cost of running each maximum security prison for (a) 1974 

(b) 1975 (c) 1976?
2. For the year 1976, in each such prison (a) how many guards were employed 

(b) what was the total of guard’s salaries and what proportion of the amount was 
overtime?

Institution
Dorchester Penitentiary
Regional Psychiatric Centre— 
Quebec
Laval Institution
Archambault Institution
Regional Reception Centre— 
Quebec
Correctional Development
Centre—Quebec
Regional Psychiatric Centre—
Ontario

[Mr. Goodale.]

Order Paper Questions
hangar No. 6, a 5 year lease renewable for three further 
periods of 5 years each. Building 86 will be used by Transport 
Canada for operational purposes at the airport.

4. Yes. The staff of the recruiting centre at Saskatoon will 
be increased slightly as of 1 August, 1977.

5. No.

1977 CANADA POST CALENDAR

Question No. 2,082—Mr. Johnston:
1. What was the cost of printing the 1977 Canada Post Calendar?
2. How many were printed?
3. To whom and by what means are they distributed?
4. What is the justification for this type of advertising for a government 

service that has a captive market?

Correctional
Officers

160

(b) 1975-76 (c) 1976-77
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