## Order Paper Questions

hangar No. 6, a 5 year lease renewable for three further periods of 5 years each. Building 86 will be used by Transport Canada for operational purposes at the airport.

4. Yes. The staff of the recruiting centre at Saskatoon will be increased slightly as of 1 August, 1977.

5. No.

## EXPENSES PAID TO HON. MEMBER FOR ESSEX-WINDSOR

## Ouestion No. 2,067—Mr. Cossitt:

What is the total of all expenses paid by the Department of Supply and Services or any other branch of the government, directly or indirectly, for the honourable Member for Essex—Windsor while serving as Minister of Agriculture?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See reply to Question No. 2,027 answered this day.

#### EXPENSES PAID TO HON. MEMBER FOR HAMILTON EAST

#### Question No. 2,068—Mr. Cossitt:

- 1. What is the total of all expenses paid by the Department of Supply and Services or any other branch of the government, directly or indirectly, for the honourable Member for Hamilton East while (a) Minister of National Health and Welfare (b) Minister of Labour?
- 2. What is the total of all expenses paid for the Minister while serving in the two portfolios?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): See reply to Question No. 2,027 answered this day.

#### COST OF RUNNING EACH MAXIMUM SECURITY PRISON

#### Question No. 2,081—Mr. Howie:

- 1. What was the cost of running each maximum security prison for (a) 1974 (b) 1975 (c) 1976?
- 2. For the year 1976, in each such prison (a) how many guards were employed (b) what was the total of guard's salaries and what proportion of the amount was overtime?

# Hon. Francis Fox (Solicitor General): 1. (a), (b) and (c) See Annex A.

2. (a) and (b) See Annex B.

			Annex A
	g and Maintenanc im Security Instit		
Institution	(a) 1974-75	(b) 1975-76	(c) 1976-77
Dorchester Penitentiary	\$5,800,320	\$6,593,180	\$6,422,809
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Quebec	2,879,700	3,822,734	3,871,917
Laval Institution	2,796,389	3,882,526	6,129,633
Archambault Institution	5,680,395	4,669,193	5,140,313
Regional Reception Centre— Quebec	2,616,869	3,368,083	4,193,527
Correctional Development Centre—Quebec	127,863	1,212,487	296,432
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Ontario	1,610,917	1,974,247	1,790,618
[Mr. Goodale.]			

Institution	(a) 1974-75	(b) 1975-76	(c) 1976-77
Regional Reception Centre— Kingston	3,948,595	4,789,784	5,636,324
Millhaven Institution	4,339,389	6,773,608	8,435,074
Stony Mountain Institution	4,837,782	5,821,104	6,749,667
Saskatchewan Penitentiary	5,410,863	5,984,169	6,887,460
British Columbia Penitentiary	5,243,725	6,593,294	7,932,604
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Pacific	2,905,695	3,153,324	3,697,935
Total	\$48,198,502	\$58,637,733	\$67,184,313

Annex B

Number of Guards in Maximum Security Institutions

	Correctional	Total	
Institution	Officers	Salaries	Overtime
Dorchester Penitentiary	160	\$2,124,160	\$165,036
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Quebec	58	770,008	319,965
Laval Institution	179	2,376,404	559,509
Archambault Institution	175	2,323,300	566,019
Regional Reception Centre— Quebec	122	1,619,672	256,189
Correctional Development Centre—Quebec	Nil	N/A	N/A
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Ontario	12	159,312	_
Regional Reception Centre— Ontario	165	2,190,540	453,884
Millhaven Institution	188	2,495,888	1,263,051
Stony Mountain Institution	120	1,593,120	313,089
Saskatchewan Penitentiary	139	1,845,364	689,979
British Columbia Penitentiary	175	2,323,300	773,822
Regional Psychiatric Centre— Pacific	75	995,700	58,017
Total:		\$20,816,768	\$5,418,560

\*NOTE: The facilities of the Correctional Development Centre (Quebec) were used in 1976, on an interim basis, as a Regional Psychiatric Centre and after the Laval Institution incidents of October as a temporary maximum facility.

While used as a Psychiatric Centre the salary and overtime cost for guards was accounted for by the Regional Psychiatric Centre.

Guards employed since October 1976 had been on loan from the Leclerc Institution (Medium) and the Federal Training Centre (Medium) and their salary and overtime cost was accounted for by their respective institutions.

### 1977 CANADA POST CALENDAR

#### Ouestion No. 2,082—Mr. Johnston:

- 1. What was the cost of printing the 1977 Canada Post Calendar?
- 2. How many were printed?
- 3. To whom and by what means are they distributed?
- 4. What is the justification for this type of advertising for a government service that has a captive market?